
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 
25 March 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Reading Borough Council 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street,  
Reading, RG1 2LU 
 
 
 



 
 



 
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
 

 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2153 
e-mail: 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk 
 
17 March 2025 

 
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Reading Borough Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, on Tuesday, 25 March 2025 at 6.30 pm, when it is 
proposed to transact the business specified in the Agenda enclosed herewith. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive Mayor’s Announcements. 
 

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 The Mayor to sign the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 
Council Meeting. 
 

 

 
4. PETITIONS 
 

 

 To receive petitions in accordance with Standing Order 8. 
 

 
 
5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 9. 
 

 
 
6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 

 

Reports and Recommendations from Committees 
  
7. COUNCIL PLAN 2025-28 
 

19 - 58 

 Report by Executive Director of Resources 
 

 

Motions 
  
8. SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 24 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 Councillor Terry to move: 
  
That the Council resolves to convene, on 24th June 2025, a special 
meeting for the purpose of considering a nomination for conferring the 
title of Honorary Alderman, in accordance with section 249 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and the criteria approved by the Council on 
23rd February 2022, on the following person: 
  
•        Tony Page, for having rendered eminent service on Reading 

Borough Council as a member for Abbey ward, including a term 
as Mayor of Reading and having held senior political office. 

 

 

 
 



 
** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that, from 13 January 2025, the Customer Main Entrance to 
the Civic Offices is moving from the front of the building to the back, because of construction work 
for the new Central Library. If you are attending the meeting in person, please enter via the new 
Customer Main Entrance in Simmonds Street. (The Council is asking customers not to come down 
Fobney Street to access the new Customer Entrance, due to heavy construction traffic in this area, 
and instead to walk via the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street next to the “Greek Van”). See map 
below: 

 
 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

Present: Councillor Dennis (Mayor); 

Councillors Asare, Ayub, Barnett-Ward, Cresswell, Cross, Davies, Eden, 
Edwards, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Goss, Griffith, Hacker, 
Hornsby-Smith, Hoskin, Juthani, Keeping, Lanzoni, Leng, Lovelock, 
McCann, McElroy, McEwan, McGrother, Mitchell, Moore, Mpofu-Coles, 
Naz, Nikulina, O’Connell, Rowland, D Singh, R Singh, Stevens, Tarar, 
Terry, Thompson, White, Williams, Woodward and Yeo. 

In attendance (via Microsoft Teams): Councillor Keane; 

Apologies: Councillors Ballsdon, Magon and McGoldrick. 

40. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Former Councillor Margaret Cook 

Margaret, who was known locally as Meg Singh and was a Labour Councillor in 
Katesgrove Ward from 1972 until 1995, sadly passed away recently.  Meg was Chair of 
the Housing Committee from 1986 to 1988 and went on to chair the Association of 
District Councils for a number of years. The ADC was eventually merged with the 
Association of County Councils to become the Local Government Association.   

The Council stood for a minute’s silence in Meg’s memory. 

41. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 

42. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER NO 10 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1.  Withdrawn  

2. Cllr White Cuts to Inequality Budget Impacting 
Community Projects 

Cllr Terry  

3. Cllr McElroy Reading's Labour Council delivers 
Labour Government’s Austerity Agenda 

Cllr Terry 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

43. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT ON THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE 
COUNCIL’S 2025/26 BUDGET 

The Director of Finance submitted a report fulfilling the requirement on him under 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 as the Council’s Chief Finance Officer to 
report on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations of 
the budget and the adequacy of the proposed level of financial reserves.  The Council 
had a duty to have regard to the advice set out in the report when considering setting its 
2025/26 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the s
[...]
ext five 
years, as set out in Appendices 7a and 7b to the report; 

 
(h) the Strategy for the use of flexible capital receipts to deliver future 

transformation and ongoing savings as set out in Appendix 8 to the 
report; 

 
(i) the Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 9 of the report; 
 

Page 12



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

(j) the Equalities Impact Assessment as set out in Appendix 10 to the 
report; 

A recorded vote having been required, the voting was as follows: 

For the motion:  32 

Councillors Asare, Ayub, Barnett-Ward, Cross, Davies, Dennis, Eden, Edwards, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Griffith, Hacker, Hornsby-Smith, Hoskin, Juthani, 
Keeping, Lanzoni, Leng, Lovelock, McEwan, McGrother, Mpofu-Coles, Naz, Rowland, D 
Singh, Stevens, Tarar, Terry, Woodward and Yeo. 

Against the motion:  9 

Councillors Cresswell, Goss, McCann, McElroy, Mitchell, Nikulina, R Singh, White and 
Williams. 

Abstentions:  3 

Councillors Moore, O’Connell and Thompson. 

45. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025/26 

Further to Minute 62 of the Policy Committee held on 17 February 2025, the Director of 
Finance submitted a report setting out the draft Capital Strategy 2025/26, which was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The report noted that the CIPFA 2021 Prudential and Treasury Management Code 
required the Council to prepare a Capital Strategy report which set out the Council’s 
capital requirements arising from policy objectives, as well as the associated 
governance procedures and risk appetite of the Council.  The Strategy provided an 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contributed to the provision of services; along with an overview of how associated risk 
was managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.   

The Strategy was informed by the Council’s priorities and links to other key strategy 
documents notably the Corporate Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
Treasury Management Strategy, Asset Management Strategy, Corporate Investment 
Strategy and Carbon Reduction Strategy. 

The Council’s approach to asset management planning, development, and monitoring of 
the Capital Programme’s delivery was set out in the Strategy.  The figures in the various 
tables within the Strategy, most particularly the Capital Programme itself, had been 
updated to reflect the latest position consistent with the MTFS report (see Minute 44 
above). The Action Plan at Appendix 1 Annex D had similarly been refreshed. The 
Director of Finance would keep this under review during the year and would bring 
forward any changes that may be required. 
 
The Capital Programme Board was introduced in December 2022 to increase oversight 
of the Capital Programme and its delivery. Terms of Reference for the Board were 
attached to the report at Appendix 1, Annex B. 
 
The proposed Action Plan at Appendix 1, Annex D of the Strategy identified three areas 
of ongoing work required for the Council to remain compliant with the CIPFA Code 
requirements. These were: 

Page 13



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

 
• Developing knowledge of the Council’s existing asset base; 
• Identifying what assets were needed in the future; 
• Developing and implementing new systems and processes to enable the 

transition. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor Leng 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That the Capital Strategy 2025/26, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; 

 
(2) That the updated Action Plan that forms Annex D of the Capital 

Strategy (Appendix 1) be noted, together with the associated 
financial implications. 

46. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (2025/26) 

Further to Minute 63 of the Policy Committee held on 17 February 2025, the Director of 
Finance submitted a report setting out a Treasury Management Strategy for 
endorsement.  The Strategy required approval before the start of 
[...]
t (i) above exceeds the aggregate at (ii) 
above, calculated in accordance with section 31A (4) of the 
Act, as the Council’s Council Tax Requirement for the year 
(Item R in the formula in section 31A (4) of the Act); 

 
(iv) £2,117.52 - Reading Borough Council Band D Council Tax, 

being the amount at (iii) above (Item R) divided by the 
Council’s tax base 59,566.99 (Item T) calculated in accordance 

Page 15



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

with section 31B (1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year, representing an increase of 4.99% in 
the Council’s own tax; 

 
(2) That the net tax base of 59,566.99 band D equivalent properties 

(being the gross tax base adjusted for an assumed collection rate) for 
2025/26 was agreed by Council on 28 January 2025 be noted; and 

 
(i) that the band D charge for Reading Borough Council be 

£2,117.52 as shown in Table 2 of the report; and 
 

(ii) that, including the Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service and 
Thames Valley Police precepts, Council Tax by property 
valuation band be as set out in Table 3 of the report. 

48. 2023/24 AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 

Further to Minute 24 of Audit & Governance Committee on 21 January 2025, the 
Director of Finance submitted a covering report on behalf of the Council’s External 
Auditor, KPMG, which had attached their Annual Report, providing a summary of the 
findings and key issues arising from the 2023/24 audit.  The report had been prepared 
in line with the requirements set out in the Code of Audit Practice by the National Audit 
Office and was required to be published by the Council with the annual report and 
accounts.  The report set out a summary of KPMG’s conclusions that were required in 
respect of their responsibilities.  In relation to the Council’s Accounts, KPMG would 
issue a disclaimed opinion as part of the nationally agreed process to bring audit 
opinions back up to date. The significant financial statement audit risks identified were 
valuation of land and buildings, valuation of investment property, management override 
of controls and valuation of post-retirement benefit obligations, details of which were 
described in the Auditor’s report.  There were not any significant inconsistencies 
between the content of the narrative report and KPMG’s knowledge of the Council.  In 
addition, regarding Value for Money, the Council was found to have appropriate 
arrangements in place with no identified significant weaknesses in respect of 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.  

The following motion was moved by Councillor Emberson and seconded by Councillor 
Terry and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2023/24, as attached to the report, be 
noted. 

49. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/2024 

The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report on the Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24.  The Council was responsible for ensuring that financial 
management was adequate and effective and had a sound system of internal control, 
which facilitated the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and included 
arrangements for the management of risk.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
required local authorities to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) each financial year to accompany the authority’s financial statements.  The 
Annual Governance Statement was a key record of the overall effectiveness of 
governance arrangements within the Authority. The statement reflected the latest 

Page 16



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

guidance from CIPFA/SOLACE on a strategic approach to governance and 
demonstrated how the key governance requirements had been met.  The AGS had to be 
agreed prior to the Annual Statement of Accounts being approved (see Minute 50 
below). 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Emberson and seconded by Councillor 
Terry and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/2024, as attached to 
the report, be approved. 

 
(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to make minor amendments to the Statement, in 
consultation with the Leader and Chief Executive, prior to signature 
by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
50. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.  
The report explained that the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts was a 
matter reserved to Council.  The Council’s external auditor, KPMG, was expected to 
issue a ‘disclaimed’ audit opinion by the statutory backstop date of 28 February 2025.  
The accounts would be ‘disclaimed’ purely because KPMG had insufficient time to 
provide assurance on ‘unaudited’ opening balances and prior year comparisons before 
the backstop date.  A full audit for 2023/24 had been undertaken and there were no 
significant issues arising.  The report stated that any adjustments identified during the 
audit had been corrected and there were no matters arising from the public inspection 
period, which had now closed.  

The following motion was moved by Councillor Emberson and seconded by Councillor 
Terry and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That the Statement of Accounts 2023/24, as attached to the report, be 
approved; 

 
(2) That the Director of Finance, as Section 151 Officer, be authorised to 

make minor amendments to the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Resources. 

 
 

(The meeting closed at 8.24 pm). 

 

 

  MAYOR:……………………..   DATE: 25/03/25 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Council 
 
25 March 2025 

 
 
Title Council Plan 2025-28 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Alex Wylde, Policy and Performance Manager 

Lead Councillor  Cllr Liz Terry 

Corporate priority This report defines the corporate priorities for the next 3 years. 

Recommendations 1. That the Council Plan 2025-28, as appended to the report, be 
adopted. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. A new Council Plan is needed for 2025-28.  The proposed new Council Plan is attached 

for consideration and adoption by Council.  Policy Committee has also had the 
opportunity to comment on the Plan at its meeting on 17 March 2025. 

1.2. This has been developed following significant engagement across the organisation and 
externally, building on the learning from the delivery of the current plan. 

2. Policy Context 

2.1. In line with the requirement set out in the Council’s Constitution, a draft Council Plan for 
2025-28 has been developed. The Council Plan sets out the Council’s vision, priorities 
and objectives for the next three years, together with the projects to deliver them and 
the measures that we will use to measure our progress. The activities set out in the Plan 
are aligned with the Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy agreed by Council on 
25 February. 

3. Council Plan structure 

3.1. The Council Plan is structured around five components: 

• Vision: which sets out what we want for the future of Reading. This is unchanged 
from the previous Corporate Plan and is as follows:  

“Our Vision is to help Reading realise its potential and to ensure that everyone 
who lives and works here can share in the benefits of its success.” 

• Priorities: the Plan includes 5 high-level areas of focus over the next three years to 
deliver the vision: 

▪ Promote more equal communities in Reading 
▪ Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 
▪ Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint 
▪ Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults and 

children 
▪ Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



• Objectives: these are the specific outcomes (5-6 for each priority) we want to 
deliver over the next 3 years. 

• Projects: these are the activities we are undertaking to deliver the objectives. 
Progress will be reported quarterly to Policy Committee. 

• Key Performance Indicators (KPIs): these are the metrics that tell us the progress 
we are making in delivering our objectives and how well our day-to-day services are 
performing. Each KPI has an associated target and performance against these will 
be reported quarterly to Policy Committee. 

3.2. Key deliverables set out within the Council Plan include: 

• The delivery of over 300 new council homes through the Local Authority New Build 
programme. 

• Completing the new Central Library and Civic Reception. 
• Investments to reduce the Council’s carbon emissions in our buildings, fleet, and 

operations. 
• Delivering 3 new children’s homes and four new adult social care facilities in 

Reading. 
• Completing our £8 million programme to improve roads and pavements. 

 

3.3. The Council Plan provides the framework for prioritisation of resources and is used to 
inform Service Planning and performance objectives for our staff.  It does not set out 
everything the Council will do.  However, by setting out the Council Plan in this way, it 
then informs the activities of our day-to-day services as well. 

3.4. The draft Council Plan is appended for approval, having been considered by Policy 
Committee on 17 March. 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
4.1. The Council Plan defines the vision and objectives of the Council over the next three 

years and is used to inform Service Planning and performance objectives for our staff 
and provides the framework for prioritisation of resources. 

5. Environmental and Climate Implications 
5.1. The Council Plan includes priorities related to our commitment to environmental and 

climate improvements for Reading.  It does not, however, seek to replicate in full the 
commitments and activities that are set out in more detailed plans already adopted by 
the Council (e.g. 
[...]
 strengthen and empower local 
councils and the communities they serve, 
and to place them on a more sustainable 
financial footing. It is vital that Reading Council 
embraces this opportunity and ensures 
Reading’s continued success, doing all it can to 
make sure everyone can benefit.

The government’s aims for strategic regional 
planning and simplifying local government 
structures, as set out in the English Devolution 
White Paper, bring both uncertainty and 
opportunity. However, we must not lose sight of 
the Council’s key purpose, which is to deliver 
services for residents in the face of significant 
financial challenges, and to build on the huge 
investments we have made in recent years to 
leisure and cultural facilities, homes, and care 
provision across the town.

Looking forward, we continue to be 
unapologetically ambitious for Reading. As 
set out in this Plan, over the next three years 
we will deliver over 300 new council homes, a 
new Central Library, ambitious investments to 
reduce the Council’s carbon emissions, three 
new children’s homes, and four new adult 
social care facilities, as well as completing our 
£8 million programme to improve roads and 
pavements.

We continue to deliver essential services that 
so many older residents and vulnerable adults 
rely on. We have invested in improved services 

for our tenants, with more ways to manage 
repairs and rent through our website, at times 
that are most convenient to them.

My sincere thanks go to Council staff 
and Councillors for their unquestionable 
commitment to Reading.

Our continued commitment to residents drives 
this new Council Plan. The very real challenge 
of ensuring it remains deliverable against 
ever limited budgets and resources in no way 
diminishes our ambitions for Reading. We know 
rising demand for essential statutory services 
means we will need to think creatively to deliver 
on our priorities, and our track record shows we 
can and will do that.

Whatever changes 
[...]
ce-based approach to 
enhance access to education, skills, and training.

Provide advice and guidance to residents regarding the 
cost of living and direct financial support through the 
Household Support Fund.

Reduce crime and antisocial 
behaviour, working with Thames 
Valley Police and other partners.

Support the Community Safety Partnership and facilitate 
Safer Neighbourhood Forums to reduce crime and anti-
social behaviour.

Support plans to tackle knife crime, domestic abuse and 
violence against women and girls.

Work with partners to prevent 
homelessness.

Continue work to prevent and reduce homelessness. 

Page 35



14 Council Plan 2025-2028

Reading has the potential to be a national economic powerhouse. It is already the principal 
economic centre of the Thames Valley, a major retail and leisure destination, and a key transport 
interchange with access to one of the strongest employment markets in Europe. We want to build 
on the success of the town and ensure that everyone in Reading shares in that success.
Over the coming years there will be significant opportunities to secure additional powers over 
areas like economic development by working across Berkshire and the wider Thames Valley area 
through a new Strategic Authority. We believe this is a great opportunity for our town and we will 
engage constructively with the government to secure devolution that benefits Reading.
In our 2024 Residents’ Survey, access to affordable and decent housing was identified as a major 
issue, particularly among young people. House prices in Reading are now 9.5 times average 
household incomes, making home ownership unattainable for many people. We will ensure that 
high-quality and affordable new homes continue to be built in Reading, including over 300 new 
Council homes, along with the infrastructure to support new development.
Vibrant cultural offerings and our town’s heritage are integral to the town’s success in uniting our 
communities and encouraging people to visit, live, and work in Reading. We will build on these 
strengths by delivering exciting new developments like the new Central Library and Studio Theatre 
at the Hexagon.

We will:
•	 Deliver new energy efficient council homes and improve tenant satisfaction with social housing. 
•	 Enable the delivery of an average of 825 high-quality new homes a year in Reading, including 

affordable homes, along with the infrastructure to support new development.
•	 Promote the economic success of Reading by working with Councils across Berkshire and the 

wider Thames Valley.
•	 Maximise the benefits available for Reading from opportunities from the Government’s plans to 

devolve power and funding to local areas.
•	 Continue to deliver quality cultural and leisure services and facilitate exciting improvements to 

our cultural offer through grant-funded projects.

Secure Reading’s economic 
and cultural success 

Page 36



Reading Borough Council 1515Reading Borough Council

Objectives and projects:

Objective Project
Deliver new energy efficient 
council homes and improve 
tenant satisfaction with social 
housing.

Through the Local Authority New Build programme, deliver 
362 new homes at Dee Park and other sites by December 
2028.

Complete the acquisition of Homes for Reading housing 
stock into the Council by the end of 2026 and re-let the 
homes to households on the Council’s Housing Register.

Increase the number and timeliness of repairs delivered 
by our Housing Repairs & Property Services teams.

Enable the delivery of an 
average of 825 high-quality 
new homes a year in Reading, 
including affordable homes, 
along with the infrastructure to 
support new development.

Progress an updated Local Plan towards adoption to 
provide a framework to guide decision making on the 
planning applications for homes and infrastructure.

Introduce the Additional Licensing Scheme in the private 
rented sector to improve housing conditions for tenants. 

Promote the economic s
[...]
 towards the Council’s objectives to 
invest in assets and service transformation.

Deliver major improvements to our waste 
and recycling service to ensure compliance 
with new legislation.

Introduce changes to the waste collection 
service in line with the ‘Simpler Recycling’ 
legislation.

Page 39



18 Council Plan 2025-2028

In line with the national average, 70% of our net spending on day-to-day services is on adult 
and children’s social care. These services are at the core of what councils do – protecting and 
supporting some of the most vulnerable members of our society.

We will continue to ensure that those who are older or living with disability or illness are supported 
to live independently, support children with special educational needs and disabilities, and ensure 
that Reading’s children are protected.

However, the unprecedented levels of demand for these services, along with increasing costs, 
presents a major challenge for the Council. Our priority for the next three years is to put in place 
a range of measures to reduce demand and cost, while delivering better outcomes for Reading’s 
children and adults. This includes major investments in three new children’s homes and four adult 
social care facilities in Reading.

We will:
•	 Prevent the escalation of children’s needs and reduce the number of children in care through 

improving our early help offer.
•	 Reduce the number of children in residential care and reliance on private providers by 

recruiting more foster carers and opening new children’s homes in Reading.
•	 Improve our local special educational needs and disabilities offer and support education 

settings to develop inclusive practice, so children receive high quality education locally, and 
achieve their potential.

•	 Support those who need social care services to live as independently as possible in their 
homes with improved wellbeing.

•	 Improve our offer for unpaid carers, ensuring they are supported to live well and can su

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 25 MARCH 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Dennis (Mayor); 

 
 Councillors Mpofu-Coles (Deputy Mayor), Asare, Ayub, Ballsdon, 

Barnett-Ward, Cresswell, Cross, Davies, Eden, Edwards, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Griffith, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, 
Hoskin, Juthani, Keane, Keeping, Lanzoni, Leng, Lovelock, 
McCann, McElroy, McEwan, McGoldrick, McGrother, Mitchell, Naz, 
O'Connell, Rowland, DP Singh, Stevens, Tarar, Terry, Thompson, 
White, Williams, Woodward and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hacker, Moore and R Singh 
 

 
 

51. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(a) Mayor’s Charities Fundraiser 

The Mayor reminded everyone about the forthcoming Mayor’s Charities fundraiser, the Big 
Quiz, which would be taking place on Thursday 15th May at 6:30pm. 

(b) Michael Harper 

The Mayor announced with great sadness the sudden and unexpected passing of Michael 
Harper on Monday, 10 March 2025, in the following words: 

‘Michael was a kind and dedicated presence in our community, serving as the Mayor’s escort 
alongside former Mayor Tony Page during his Mayoral year in 2023-2024. Throughout the 
year, Michael accompanied Tony to a wide range of engagements, offering his unwavering 
support and enthusiasm. Most recently, he joined Tony on the judging panel for the Mayor’s 
fundraiser, Let’s Sing, in March 2024, where his warmth and generosity of spirit were evident 
to all.  Michael will be greatly missed by all who knew him, and our thoughts are with Tony, 
his family and friends at this difficult time’.  

The Council stood for a minute’s silence in Michael’s memory. 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 

 
53. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Sam D’Arcy 
Darling  

Good Community Relations with the 
Transgender Community 

Cllr Rowland 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 25 MARCH 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

2. Sam D’Arcy 
Darling 

Equity for Transgender, Gender Non-
Conforming and Non-binary Residents 

Cllr Terry 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

 
54. COUNCIL PLAN 2025-28  

 
Further to Minute 71 of Policy Committee held on 17 March 2025, the Executive Director of 
Resources submitted a report with a proposed new Council Plan 2025-28 attached at 
Appendix 1 for adoption.  The report also had a summary of the results of community 
engagement on the draft Council Plan at Appendix 2. 
 
The report explained that the draft Council Plan was structured around a vision, five high-
level priorities, objectives (specific outcomes to be delivered for each priority), projects 
(activities being undertaken over the next three years to deliver the objectives) and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), which would show the progress made in delivering the 
objectives and how well day-to-day services were performing.  Each KPI had an associated 
target and performance against these would be reported quarterly to Policy Committee. 
 
The report highlighted some of the key deliverables in the Council Plan including the delivery 
of over 300 new council homes through the Local Authority New Build programme, 
completing the new Central Library and Civic Reception, investments to reduce the Council’s 
carbon emissions in its buildings, fleet, and operations, delivering three new children’s homes 
and four new adult social care facilities in Reading and completing the £8 million programme 
to improve roads and pavements.  It was noted that the Council Plan provided the framework 
for prioritisation of resources and was used to inform Service Planning and performance 
objectives for staff. 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor Leng and 
CARRIED: 
 
Resolved – 

 
That the Council Plan 2025-28, as appended to the report, be adopted. 

 
55. SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 24 JUNE 2025  

 
Pursuant to Notice, a motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor 
Rowland and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That the Council resolves to convene, on 24 June 2025, a special meeting for 
the purpose of considering a nomination for conferring the title of Honorary 
Alderman, in accordance with section 249 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the criteria approved by the Council on 23rd February 2022, on the following 
person: 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 25 MARCH 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 Tony Page, for having rendered eminent service on Reading Borough 
Council as a member for Abbey ward, including a term as Mayor of 
Reading and having held senior political office. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.17 pm) 
 
 


	Further to Minute 71 of Policy Committee held on 17 March 2025, the Executive Director of Resources submitted a report with a proposed new Council Plan 2025-28 attached at Appendix 1 for adoption.  The report also had a summary of the results of community engagement on the draft Council Plan at Appendix 2.
	The report explained that the draft Council Plan was structured around a vision, five high-level priorities, objectives (specific outcomes to be delivered for each priority), projects (activities being undertaken over the next three years to deliver the objectives) and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), which would show the progress made in delivering the objectives and how well day-to-day services were performing.  Each KPI had an associated target and performance against these would be reported quarterly to Policy Committee.
	The report highlighted some of the key deliverables in the Council Plan including the delivery of over 300 new council homes through the Local Authority New Build programme, completing the new Central Library and Civic Reception, investments to reduce the Council’s carbon emissions in its buildings, fleet, and operations, delivering three new children’s homes and four new adult social care facilities in Reading and completing the £8 million programme to improve roads and pavements.  It was noted that the Council Plan provided the framework for prioritisation of resources and was used to inform Service Planning and performance objectives for staff.
	The following motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor Leng and CARRIED:
	Resolved –
	That the Council Plan 2025-28, as appended to the report, be adopted.

